are provided by the Principal, the Agent undertakes to utilise the funds solely for 

executing transactions as instructed by the Principal. 

2.2.2 In the event of the Agent utilising its own funds, the same shall not exceed 

the maximum limit of Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crores only). 

Beyond this limit, unless the Principal provides funds to the Agent, the Agent shall 

not be under any obligation to execute a transaction. 

2.2.3 In the event of the Agent borrowing funds to execute transactions on behalf 

of the Principal, the Principal shall reimburse to the Agent the interest costs

[...]

exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 15-I of the SEBI Act 

read with Rule 5 of the SEBI Adjudication Rules, I hereby impose the following 

penalty on the Noticees under Section 15HA of the SEBI Act: 

S. No. Name of the Noticee Penalty 

1 Reliance Industries Limited 
Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Five crore only) 

2 Shri Mukesh D. Ambani 
Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Crore only) 

3 Navi Mumbai SEZ Pvt. Ltd. 
Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Crore only) 

4 Mumbai SEZ Ltd. 
Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Ten Crore only) 

96. I am of the view that the said penalty is commensurate with the lapse/omission 

on the part of the Noticees.